of the target company might not agree to allow the acquirer to come

out with an open public offer for securing their stake as promoters

and management (at present they hold around 43% together with

their associates and persons acting in concert). Further G.E.

Chemical Company S.A. and its Associates as outsourcing partners

may be compelled to look at other avenues for securing their prime

objective of sure and steady supply of required materials. In the

situation that exemption is not granted, perhaps the acquirer and its

associate ERCA of Italy might eventually tie up with other entities in

India for outsourcing its supplies.

v)   Exemption will benefit the stakeholders of the target company both

in short and long term

2.2 The shareholding pattern of the target company before and after the

proposed acquisition (as mentioned in the aforesaid application) is as under:

Shareholders’
category

Number of
registered

shareholders
as on date of
application

Before the proposed
acquisition

After the proposed
acquisition

   Number of
shares/

total voting
rights held

% of
shares/

total voting
capital
held

Number of
shares/
voting
rights

% of
shares/

total voting
rights

Promoter group 38 2277449 43.3775 2277449 32.4886

Acquirers 0 0 0 1759700 25.1027

FIs/ Banks 6 9400 0.1791 9400 0.1341

FIIs/NRIs/OCBs 17 84900 1.6171 84900 1.2111

Public 3524 2878551 54.8263 2878551 41.0635

Total 3585 5250300 100.00 7010000 100.00

3.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE TAKEOVER PANEL

3.1 The application filed by the acquirer was forwarded by SEBI to the

Takeover Panel in terms of sub-regulation (4) of Regulation 4 of the

Takeover Regulations. The Takeover Panel vide its report dated October

26, 2006 has recommended as under–

“The proposed issue of preferential allotment will result in 25.10% total paid up

capital/ voting rights of the target company. The purpose is to achieve expansion

programme in high priority industry and enhance Target Company’s market share

and volume in Global Market. The aforesaid grounds were considered and the fact